our business and do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the foreseeable future. In addition, certain of our debt agreements prohibit us from
paying cash dividends.

20

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

26

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2004 on an actual and pro forma
basis. The pro forma capitalization has been prepared to illustrate the conversion of 14,466 shares of Series A and 77,875 shares of Series B
mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock in connection with this offering into 9,899,914 shares of the Company's common stock as if
the conversion had occurred as of September 30, 2004. Pro forma cash and cash equivalents are presented to reflect expected transaction costs to
be paid in cash. This table should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and the consolidated financial statements, unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes and other financial
information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2004

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(In millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 51.5 $ (1.1) $ 50.4

Senior debt:
Senior secured credit facility due 2008 $ � $ $ �
European credit and over draft facilities 1.7 1.7
9.875% Senior Secured Notes due 2008(a) 124.1 124.1
Capital lease obligations 3.9 3.9

Total senior debt 129.7 129.7

Other debt:
9.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2009(b) 306.7 306.7
7% Convertible Subordinated Debentures due 2011 21.0 21.0

Total other debt 327.7 327.7

Total debt 457.4 457.4

Mandatorily Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock 115.4 (19.4) 96.0

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, no par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 41,025,978
shares issued 0.4 0.1 0.5
Additional paid-in capital 299.9 19.3 319.2
Accumulated deficit (371.4) (1.1) (372.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2.0 2.0

(69.1) 18.3 (50.8)

Less: Treasury stock, at cost, 1,370,006 shares (14.0) (14.0)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (83.1) 18.3 (64.8)

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

27

As of September 30, 2004

Total capitalization $ 489.7 $ (1.1) $ 488.6

(a)
Net of unamortized discount of $0.9 million as of September 30, 2004.

(b)
Net of unamortized discount of $0.7 million as of September 30, 2004.

21

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

28

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Results of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

(In millions, except per share data)

Unaudited

2004 2003

Net sales $ 798.1 $ 675.5
Gross margin % 21.4% 19.7%
Operating income $ 68.2 $ 49.3
Operating income % 8.5% 7.3%